
 

 

 
Date of issue: 21st May, 2015 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge, Ajaib, Bains, 

Chaudhry, Davis, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 1ST JUNE, 2015 AT 6.30PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
3.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 

Note 
 

1 - 2  

4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 29th April, 
2015 
 

3 - 6  

5.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

7 - 8  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6.   P/00176/033 - 392 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 6JA 
 

9 - 30 Haymill and 
Lynch Hill 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager  
 

  

7.   P/16111/000 - Land Rear Of, 102-104 Farnham 
Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 4YS 
 

31 - 40 Farnham 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager 
 

  

8.   P/00322/019 - Greenwatt Way, Slough, Berkshire, 
SL1 3SJ 
 

41 - 50 Chalvey 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager 
 

  

9.   P/16122/000 - Driving Standards Agency, Driving 
Test Centre, Grays Place, Slough, SL2 5AF 
 

51 - 60 Central 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager 
 

  

10.   P/16138/000 - 9-11 David Road, Poyle Trading 
Estate, Colnbrook, Slough, Berkshire, SL3 0DB 
 

61 - 72 Colnbrook 
with Poyle 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager  
 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

11.   P/14486/001 - Unit 1 Prescott Road, Colnbrook, 
Slough, SL3 0AE 
 

73 - 92 Colnbrook 
with Poyle 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager 
 

  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

12.   Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

93 - 94  

13.   Members Attendance Record 
 

95 - 96  

14.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 1st July, 2015 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PREDETERMINATION/PREDISPOSITION 
[...]
e relevant evidence.  
Bias can also arise from a member’s relationships or interests, as well as their state of 
mind.  The Code of Conduct’s requirement to declare interests and withdraw from 
meetings prevents most obvious forms of bias, e.g. not deciding your own planning 
application.  However, members may also consider that a “non-pecuniary interest” 
under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called apparent bias. The legal test is: 
“whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 29th April, 2015. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), Ajaib (Vice-Chair) (from 7.17 pm), Bains, 
M Holledge, Plenty, Sidhu, Smith (until 8.48 pm) and Swindlehurst 
(from 6.45 pm). 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Coad and Brooker  

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Rasib 
 

 
PART I 

 
116. Apologies for Absence  

 
An apology was received from Councillor Rasib. 
 

117. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Holledge declared an interest in respect of Agenda item 9 – 
P/02631/018 - The Langley Academy, Langley Road, Slough, in that it was 
situated in his Ward.  He advised that he had an open mind and would debate 
and vote on the item. 
 
Councillor Sidhu declared an interest in respect of Agenda item 8 - P2684/010 
- Former BT Depot & 297 Langley Road, Slough, in that it was situated in his 
Ward.  He advised that he had an open mind and would debate and vote on 
the item. 
 

118. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

119. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1st April, 2015  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st April, 2015 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

120. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

121. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for ten  
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

Planning Committee - 29.04.15 

 

Oral representations were made to the Committee by an objector and agent 
under the Public Participation Scheme and local members prior to the 
planning applications being considered by the Committee as follows:- 
 
Application- P/02684/010 - Former BT Depot & 297 Langley Road, Slough:  a  
Ward Member (Councillor Coad) addressed the Committee. 
 
Application- P/02631/018 - The Langley Academy, Langley Road, Slough: a 
Registered Objector, the Applicant’s Agent, and a Ward Member (Councillor 
Brooker) addressed the Committee. 
 
The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the item where Objectors were in 
attendance was taken first and the item where a Ward Member wished to 
address the Committee was taken second. 
 
Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
122. P/01412/012 - Sapphire Court 274-276, High Street, Slough, Berkshire, 

SL1 1NB  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of additi
[...]
tt 
Road entrance to the site, to consider 
highway implications, to examine the 
option of a 4th access at the southern 
boundary of the site, and to be 
referred to the next Committee 
meeting. 

 
126. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted. 
 

127. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record for 2014/15 be noted. 
 

128. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Monday 1st June, 2015. 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30pm and closed at 9.10pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 

 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

PS Paul Stimpson 

CS Chris Smyth 

JD Jonathan Dymond 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

NR Neetal Rajput 

SB Sharon Belcher 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Applic. No: P/00176/033 
Registration Date: 22-Jan-2015 Ward: Haymill 
Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
23rd April 2015 

Applicant: Mr. Charles Slaughter, Trading as Grafise Limited 

Agent: Ernest Ansah, MEDA The Granary, Church Lane, Steventon, Oxfordshire, OX13 
6SW 

Location: 392, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 6JA 

Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND CHANGE OF USE OF SITE, AND 
ERECTION OF A NEW AUTOMOTIVE RETAIL DEALERSHIP, TO INCLUDE A 
NEW CAR SHOWROOM, WORKSHOP, MOT, VALETING, VEHICLE DISPLAY 
AND PARKING FACILITIES. 

Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 6



SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 

1.0 Background 

1.1 At the meeting of the Planning Committee on 1st April 2015, the 
Committee resolved to delegate the decision to the Planning Manager to 
negotiate relocation of rear door to east or west boundary. If the 
relocation of t
[...]
e any minor 
amendments to the planning application, draft conditions and Section 106 
planning obligation matters. 

Page 10



Applic. No: P/00176/033 
Registration 
Date: 

22-Jan-2015 Ward: Haymill and Lynch Hill 

Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
23rd April 2015 

Applicant: Mr. Charles Slaughter, Trading as Grafise Limited 

Agent: Ernest Ansah, MEDA The Granary, Church Lane, Steventon, Oxfordshire, 
OX13 6SW 

Location: 392 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 6JA 

Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND CHANGE OF USE OF 
SITE, AND ERECTION OF A NEW AUTOMOTIVE RETAIL 
DEALERSHIP, TO INCLUDE A NEW CAR SHOWROOM, WORKSHOP, 
MOT, VALETING, VEHICLE DISPLAY AND PARKING FACILITIES. 

Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager 

Appendix A

Page 11



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration as 
the application is for a major development.  

1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the comments and 
representations received, and all other relevant material considerations, it is 
recommended to delegate a decision to the Planning Manager for Section 106. 

PART A: BACKGROUND 

2.0 Proposal 

2.1 The proposal is for the demolition of existing building and change of use of site, and 
erection of a new automotive retail dealership, to include a new car showroom, 
workshop, MOT, valeting, vehicle display and parking facilities. 

3.0 Application Site 

3.1 The site is 0.4 of a hectare in area and is broadly square in shape. The existing 
building on the site has a floor area of 2,665 square metres and is two storeys in 
height. The building fronts Bath Road. The nature of the surrounding uses when 
viewed from Bath Road is generally commercial in nature. There are residential 
properties beyond the rear boundary of the site. 

3.2 Marlborough Court is situated beyond the north western corner of the site and the 
properties of Iona Crescent (nos. 26-30) are sit
[...]
 of, 102-104, Farnham Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 4YS 
  
Proposal: Erection of a four storey building with under-croft comprising 14 residential flats 

together with associated car parking, refuse and cycle stores. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration as the 

application is for a major development.    
  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations received from 

consultees and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended to:  
 
Delegate a decision to the Planning Manager for the signing of a satisfactory Section 106 
Agreement (or unilateral planning obligation) as necessary; to agree any revised drawings; to 
consider any further observations from neighbours / consultees; to agree the outstanding 
matters referred to in the report; and to agree any minor amendments to the planning 
application, draft conditions and Section 106 planning obligation matters. 

  
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  

 

2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is a full planning application for the erection of a four storey building with under-croft 

comprising 14 no. residential flats together with associated car parking, refuse and cycle 
stores. Pre-application advice has been sought. 

  
2.2  The building would accommodate 14 no. flats comprising 6 no. one bedroom and 8 no. two 

bedroom units at first, second and third floor levels. 
  
3.0 Application Site 
  
3.1 The site is located close to the junction with Farnham Road and Whitby Road.  
  
3.2 The site of the proposed development was formerly used as a car park in connection with the 

office building now being converted to flats under permitted development. There would be 19 
no. one bedroom and 20 no. two bedroom units within this converted building. This building 
comprises a three storey pitched ro
[...]
matters will be reported on the Committee Amendments Sheet.  
  
14.0 Process 
  
14.1 In dealing with the application, the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a 

positive and proactive manner. Pre-application advice has been provided and amendments 

Page 38



 

 

have been undertaken to the proposed development. The development is considered to be 
sustainable and in accordance with the requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

  
15.0 Summary 
  
15.1 The proposal has been considered against relevant development plan policies, and regard 

has been had to the comments received, and all other relevant material considerations.  
  

 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  

16.0 Recommendation 
  
16.1 Delegate a decision to the Planning Manager for the signing of a satisfactory Section 106 

Agreement (or unilateral planning obligation) as necessary; to agree any revised drawings; to 
consider any further observations from neighbours / consultees; to agree the outstanding 
matters referred to in the report; and to agree any minor amendments to the planning 
application, draft conditions and Section 106 planning obligation matters. 
 

 PART D: CONDITIONS 
  

 The following summary of conditions is proposed: 
 
1. Commence within three years from the date of this permission 
2. Approved plans and drawings 
3. Samples of external materials  
4. Landscape & boundary treatment 
5. Secured by Design 
6. Details of wall and floor sound insulation to be submitted  
7. Details of the cycle parking provision to be submitted  
8. Details of the proposed bin stores to be submitted  
9. No future occupier of the flats hereby approved shall be entitled to a car parking permit 
10. Details of electric vehicle charging points  
11. Number of car parking spaces to be provided and made available for use 
12. Car parking spaces shall only be used by residential occupiers and for no separate 

business or commercial use 
13. Pedestrian visibility 
14. Waste Minimisation Plan 
15. Construction Management Plan 
16. Drainage details 
17. Land contamination  
18. No impact piling shall take place until a piling method statement has been submitted  
19. Hours of construction 
20. Hours of deliveries 
21. Minimum distance of gates from highway 
22. Reinstate redundant crossovers 
23. Details of access 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/00322/019 
Registration Date: 09-Mar-2015 Ward: Chalvey 
Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
8th June 2015 

    
Applicant: Dr. Hemantha Kumar, The Bharani Medical Centre 
  
Location: Greenwatt Way, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3SJ 
  
Proposal: Outline application for 60 extra care flats in a 4 storey building & full 

planning permission for a medical hub in a 3 storey building 
 

Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41

AGENDA ITEM 8



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

 Delegate to Planning Manager for completion Section 106 planning obligation.  
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  

2.0 Proposal 
 

2.1 This is an outline planning application for a 60 extra care assisted living flats in a 4 storey 
building and a full planning application for a medical hub in a 3 storey building. The hub will 
be at the west, narrow, end of the site and the extra care flats at the east end next to 
Primary Road.  Both will be accessed off the existing Greenwatt Way which in turn leads off 
Primary Road (which is off Spackmans Way).  
 

2.2 The medical hub will be a doctors surgery but have capacity and flexibility to provide 
additional clinical services, minor operations and social services provision devolved from 
mainstream providers. It will have 8 consulting rooms plus 2 for health care assistants and 2 
treatment rooms for minor operations. Total floorspace of the medical hub will be 1,260 
sqm.  
 

2.3 The entrance and reception area, which extends out at ground floor level, fro
[...]
he National Planning Policy Framework.   
 

 
 
 

Page 50



  Applic. No: P/16122/000 
Registration Date: 30-Mar-2015 Ward: Central 
Officer: Mr Smyth Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
29th June 2015 

    
Applicant: Ms. Shazia Shah, Adil Property Investments Ltd 
  
Agent: Mr. Eshan UL-Haq, ArchiGrace 50, Two Mile Drive, Slough, SL1 5UH 
  
Location: Driving Standards Agency, Driving Test Centre, Grays Place, Slough, SL2 5AF 
  
Proposal: Construction of 3.5 storey high building to provide 14no. flats (including 

accommodation in the roofspace) plus landlords office and basement to provide 
storage and facilities for residents, on site parking for 10no cars and 14 bicycles 
plus refuse store. 

 
Recommendation: Delegated to Planning Manager 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51

AGENDA ITEM 9



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 Delegate the planning application to the Planning Manager for the consideration of 

outstanding consultations, any minor design changes, finalising conditions and final 
determination. 
 

1.2 Having considered the relevant Policies below, the development is considered not to 
have an adverse affect on the sustainability and the environment for the reasons set out. 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 The application proposes construction of 3.5 storey high building to provide 14no. flats 
(including accommodation in the roofspace) plus landlords office and basement to 
provide storage and facilities for residents, on site parking for 10 no cars and 14 bicycles 
plus refuse store. 
 

2.2 The building measures 8.2m to eaves (12m to ridge, as amended) X 16m deep 
narrowing to 12.25m at the eastern end X 22m wide narrowing to 19m at the northern 
end.  
 

2.3 At basement level, there are additional residents ancillary facilities together with storage 
lockers for each of the proposed flats and separate plant area. The basement has both 
stairs and lift access. 
 

2.4 Ground floor comprises 2 no. offices, one measu
[...]
ges, finalising conditions and final 
determination 

  
18.0 Conditions 

 

18.1 The following summary of conditions is proposed: 

• Time 

• Approved drawings 

• Samples of Materials 

• Surface Materials 

• Landscape & Boundary Treatment 

• Minimum Car Parking 

• Details of Bin Store & Secure Cycle Parking 

• Pedestrian Visibility 

• Waste Minimisation Plan 

• Construction Management Plan 

• Drainage Strategy 

• Minimum Distance to Rear Boundary 

• Obscure Glazing & High Level Opening Flank Wall Windows. 

• Details of Residents Amenities to be Provided in Basement 

• Land Contamination Study 

• Hours of Construction 

• Hours of Deliveries 

• Minimum Distance of Gates from Highway 

• Reinstate Redundant Crossovers. 

• Details of Access 

• External Lighting 

• Restriction on Residents Parking Permits 

• Electric Car Charging Points 
 

 

 

 

Page 60



  Applic. No: P/16138/000 
Registration Date: 02-Apr-2015 Ward: Colnbrook with Poyle 
Officer: Mr Smyth Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
2nd 

    
Applicant: Miwa Ltd 
  
Agent: Mr. L Huntley, Woods Hardwick Ltd 15-17, Goldington Road, Bedford, 

MK40 3NH 
  
Location: 9-11, DAVID ROAD, POYLE TRADING ESTATE, COLNBROOK, 

SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL3 0DB 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and construction of a new two storey 

building for use as a store and preparation centre in connection with the 
neighbouring bakery. 

 

Recommendation: Delegated to the Planning Manager
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 61

AGENDA ITEM 10



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 Delegate the planning application to the Planning Manager for resolution of outstanding 

highway issues, consideration of outstanding consultations, any minor design changes, 
finalising conditions completion of a S106 Agreement and final determination. 
 

1.2 Having considered the relevant Policies below, the development is considered not to have 
an adverse affect on the sustainability and the environment for the re
[...]
: Ian Hann Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

 

    
Applicant: Mr. Derek Price, DWP Associates 
  
Agent: DWP Associates 1, Glanmorfa, Ferryside, SA17 5TF 
  
Location: Unit 1, Prescott Road, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0AE 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF 2789 SQUARE METRE WAREHOUSE BUILDING WITH 

ANCILLARY OFFICE SPACE AND ASSOCIATED PARKING 
FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS 
 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 73

AGENDA ITEM 11



1.0 SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
 

1.1 This application was previously before committee on 9th January 2014 when the 
application was delegated to the then Strategic Lead Planning Policy for the completion of 
a S106 Agreement, consideration of a tree report, finalising conditions and final 
determination.  A copy of the previous report is attached at appendix “A” and the 
amendment sheet at appendix “B”.  Since then there has been a delay in signing the 
Section 106 Agreement as a section of land within the application boundary is 
unregistered, and as a result of this part of the visibility splay can not be transferred to the 
Highways Authority as requested under the Section 106 Agreement.  This matter is 
currently being discussed between the Council’s legal officers and the applicant’s 
Solicitors and the matter should be able to be resolved.   
 

1.2 This is a full planning application for the redevelopment of the application site to provide 
2,500 sq. metres of storage and distribution (B8) use including ancillary office space 
(306.5 sq. metres) together with associated car parking, servicing and landscaping 
following the demolition of the existing building.   
 

1.3 The applicant’s have now submitted amended plans seeking the following changes from 
the plans that were previously before committee:  

  
• moving the loading doors closer together  

• removing the previously proposed parapet roof and replacing it with a pitched roof 
increasing the height from 10m to 11.6m. 

• amendments to the elevation cladding material with grey and silver cladding being 
used  

• alterations to the office elevations with an increase in the number of windows and 
type of windows including the relocation of the main building entrance.    

• A change in car parking spaces from 14 to 13.    
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 
Committee is asked to endorse the changes to the original scheme and reconfirm that the 
application be delegated the planning application to Planning Manager for consideration of 
tree report, finalising conditions, completion of Section 106 Agreement and final 
determination.   
  

 

Page 74



Appendix A 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Delegate the planning application to Strategic Lead Planning Policy for the consideration 
of any transport and highways issues, finalising conditions and final determination.   
 

1.2 This application is to be decided at Planning Committee as it is a major development.   
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This is a full planning application for the redevelopment of the application site to provide 

2,500 sq. metres of storage and distribution (B8) use including ancillary office space on a 
mezzanine floor (306.5 sq. metres) together with associated car parking, servicing and 
landscaping following the demolition of the existing building.   
 
The application is accompanied by plans showing the site location, site layout, elevations 
and floor plans.  The following is also submitted: 

§ Planning, Design and Access Statement  
§ Transport Statement 
§ Flood Risk Assessment 

 
2.2 The plans that has been submitted shows a proposed building that will have a footprint of 

approximately 39m by 58m and with a height of approximately 9.6m.   
 

2.3  
The plans show that the building would comprise a ground floor warehouse and ancillary 
offices on a mezzanine floor.  The building would be finished in metal cladding and 
windows in the northern elevation facing onto Pre
[...]
onally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 29th April, 2015
	5 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	6 P/00176/033 - 392 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 6JA
	7 P/16111/000 - Land Rear Of, 102-104 Farnham Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 4YS
	8 P/00322/019 - Greenwatt Way, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3SJ
	9 P/16122/000 - Driving Standards Agency, Driving Test Centre, Grays Place, Slough, SL2 5AF
	10 P/16138/000 - 9-11 David Road, Poyle Trading Estate, Colnbrook, Slough, Berkshire, SL3 0DB
	11 P/14486/001 - Unit 1 Prescott Road, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0AE
	12 Planning Appeal Decisions
	13 Members Attendance Record





Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 1st June, 2015. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib (arrived 6.52 
pm), Bains, Chaudhry, Davis, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst 

 
PART I 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
None. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Bains declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of 
Agenda item 9- P/16122/000 - Driving Standards Agency, Driving Test 
Centre, Grays Place, Slough, in that he lived opposite the application site. He 
left the meeting whilst the application was considered and did not vote on the 
item. 
 
Councillor Chaudhry declared an interest in respect of Agenda item 9- 
P/16122/000 - Driving Standards Agency, Driving Test Centre, Grays Place, 
Slough, in that the application site was within his Ward.  He stated that he had 
an open mind and would vote on the item.  
 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared an interest in Agenda item 8-P/00322/019 - 
Greenwatt Way, Slough, in that he was acquainted with the Applicant. He 
advised that he had not met him for some years, had an open mind and would 
debate and vote on the item. 
 

3. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

4. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 29th April, 2015  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th April, 2015, be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

5. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

6. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for five   
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 



 

Planning Committee - 01.06.15 

 

Oral representations were made to the Committee by an objector and agent 
under the Public Participation Scheme and local members prior to the 
planning applications being considered by the Committee as follows:- 
 
Application- P/00176/033 - 392 Bath Road, Slough, a Registered Objector 
and the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
7. P/00176/033 - 392 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 6JA  

 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing building and 
change of use of site, and 
erection of a new automotive retail 
dealership, to include a 
new car showroom, workshop, Mot, 
valeting, vehicle display 
and parking facilities. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager to 
agree any minor amendments to the 
planning application, draft conditions 
and Section 106 planning obligation 
matters. 
 

 
Councillor Ajaib did not take part in the debate or vote on the above item as 
he was not present when the application was introduced by the Planning  
Officer. 
 

8. P/16111/000 - Land Rear Of, 102-104 Farnham Road, Slough, Berkshire, 
SL1 4YS  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of a four storey building with 
under-croft comprising 14 residential 
flats together with associated car 
parking, refuse and cycle stores. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager for 
the signing of a satisfactory Section 
106 Agreement (or unilateral planning 
obligation) as necessary; to agree any 
revised drawings; to consider any 
further observations from neighbours / 
consultees; to agree the outstanding 
matters referred to in the report; and to 
agree any minor amendments to the 
planning application, draft conditions 
and Section 106 planning obligation 
matters. 
 

 
 
 
 



 

Planning Committee - 01.06.15 

 

9. P/00322/019 - Greenwatt Way, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3SJ  
 

Application Decision 

Outline application for 60 extra care 
flats in a 4 storey building & full 
planning permission for a medical hub 
in a 3 storey building. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for  the signing of a satisfactory 
Section 106 Agreement; to agree 
revised drawings requested; to agree 
any minor amendments to the 
planning application, draft conditions 
and Section 106 planning obligation 
matters.  
 

 
10. P/16122/000 - Driving Standards Agency, Driving Test Centre, Grays 

Place, Slough, SL2 5AF  
 

Application Decision 

Construction of 3.5 storey high 
building to provide 14no. flats 
(including accommodation in the 
roofspace) plus landlords office and 
basement to provide storage and 
facilities for residents, on site parking 
for 10no cars and 14 bicycles plus 
refuse store. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for the consideration of outstanding 
consultations, any minor design 
changes, completion of a s106 
agreement, finalising conditions and 
final determination.   
 

 
(Councillor Bains left the meeting at 7.45 pm whilst the above item was 
considered and re-joined the meeting at 8.05 pm). 
 

11. P/16138/000 - 9-11 David Road, Poyle Trading Estate, Colnbrook, Slough, 
Berkshire, SL3 0DB  
 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing buildings and 
construction of a new two storey 
building for use as a store and 
preparation centre in connection with 
the neighbouring bakery. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for resolution of outstanding highway 
issues, consideration of outstanding 
consultations, any minor design 
changes, finalising conditions 
completion of a S106 Agreement to 
tie all four sites owned by the 
applicant together and final 
determination.  In the event that the 
S106 cannot be agreed, that the 
application is returned to the 
Committee for decision.   

 
 
 
 
 



 

Planning Committee - 01.06.15 

 

12. P/14486/001 - Unit 1 Prescott Road, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0AE  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of 2789 square metre 
warehouse building with ancillary 
office space and associated parking 
following demolition of existing 
buildings 
 

Changes to the original scheme 
endorsed and application delegated 
to the Planning Manager for 
consideration of tree report, finalising 
conditions, completion of Section 106 
Agreement and final determination.   

 
13. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted. 
 

14. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record for 2014/15 be noted. 
 

15. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday, 1st July, 2015. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30pm and closed at 8.50pm). 
 


